C1-102/14/2020/CCI

		FIRST INFORMATION		TAMIL NADU POLICE
		முதல் தகவல் அறிக்		INTEGRATED INVESTIGATION FORM-I
		(Under Section 154 Cr.F (கு.ந.வி.தொ.பிரிவு 154 இ		8110273
	1	டு.ந.வர்.வதா.பாஷ் 13+ ஐ	en am.	2 lac/2020/cc-2
	District : Chennai	PS: \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	ஆன்டு	FIR No.: 02/AC/200/46-3  Date: 20 10 2020  (p.5.4). Grant Bright
	(i) Act FLLO: The Prevention	of comption Act 2988	Sections பிரிவுக	ii: 7
	(ii) Act FLLib: Corruption	CECONTO US	Sections பிரிவுகள	
	(II) Act FLLIB: College of the state of the	C- (may 201	0.0	sec 102
	(iii) Act oilib: CYPC		Sections प्राणाब्यक	л:
	(iv) Other Acts & Sections பிற சட்டங்களு			1- 2-20
3.	(a) Occurrence of Offence Day:	Date from : 19 10 2020		.10.2020
	குற்ற நிகழ்வு நாள்	நாள் முதல்	நாள் வரை	- love
	Time Period :	Time from : 14-37 hp	Time to:	2.00 00
	நேர அளவு	நேரம் முதல்	டு பிர்ப் வைய	
	(b) Information Received at PS. Date :	20.10.2020	Time : 07	oo hrs
	காவல் நிலையத்திற்கு தகவல் கிடைத்த ந		நேரம்	
	(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No	(s)	Time :	
	போக நாட்கு ரிப்பில் பகிவ விவரம் எண்		நேரம்	
4.		a moutor Tupod.		
*.	Type of Information : Written/ Oral : தகவலின் வகை : எழுத்து மூலம் / வாய் Place of Occurrence (a) Direction and I குற்ற நிகழ்விடம் (அ) காவல்நிலையத்தில Beat Number : முறைக் காவல் எண்	மொழியாக		Dollwaram
	Disco of Occurrence (a) Direction and I	Distance from PS: 0/0	the Sub-	Sharei 47
5.	சுற்ற நிகம்விடம் (அ) காவல்நிலையத்தில	<b>ிருந்து எவ்வளவு துாரமும், எத்தி</b>	<b>ந</b> சயும்	10
		(h) Address :	IOKM, S	outh_
	Beat Number. முறைக் காவல் எண்	முகவரி		
	முன்றக் காவல் சாவ			
	(c) in case outside limit of this Police S	tation, then the Name of P.S:		District :
	(c) in case outside iimit of this Folice o இக்காவல் நிலைய எல்லைக்கப்பால் நடந்	து இருக்குமாயின், அந்நிலையில் ,	அந்த கா.நி.பெயர்	மாவட்டம்
	882011000			
6.	Complainant /Informant (a) Name :	S. Koteeswaron_	(b) Father's/ Hus	band's Name :
0.	குற்றமுறையீட்டாளர்/ தகவல் தந்தவர் பெய	uir a la	தந்தை / கணவர்	enal
	(c) Date / Year of Birth	(d) Nationality: Indian	(e) Passport No.	
	நாள் / பிறந்த ஆண்டு	நாட்டினம்	வெளிநாட்டு கட	μ்ச்சீட்டு எனா
		Place of Issue :		t
	Date of Issue	வழங்கப்பட்ட இடம்		Tiravallan District
	elipsisiunin prai Deputy  (f) Occupation person cell office	(a) Address : bon c how	DOLYOM -	Tiravallar Dist
		முகவரி	Electric and	
	தொழில்			
	Details of Known/Suspected/Unknown	accused with full particulars. (At	tach separate she	et if necessary)
7	Details of Known/Suspected/Unknown தெரிந்த / ஐயப்பாட்டிற்குறிய / தெரியாத	குற்றஞ்சாட்டப்பட்டவரின் முழுகி	மயான விவரங்கள்	••
	(தேவையெனில் தனித்தாள் இணைக்கவும்	"u / ch	Rogertrar	Pallevamam
	A. Swltham 7	Hauseer, Sub-	- And I was	
	Guh-regulary O	Flaudeer, Sub- fice, chennai. 4	5	
	300			

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / Informant: குற்றமுறையீட்டாளரால் / தகவல் கொடுப்பவரால் முறையிட்டதில் தகவல் கொடுப்பதில் தாமதம்

\_NO Delay-

amanடப்பட்ட / களவிற்குள்ளான சொத்துக்களின் விவரம் (தேவையெனில் தனித் தாளில் இணைக்கவும்)

NA

- 10. Total value of properties stolen / involved : 📈 / 月 களவாடப்பட்ட / களவிற்குள்ளான சொத்துக்களின் மொத்த மதிப்பு
- 11. Inquest Report / Un-natural death Case No. if any: N L
  பிண விசாரணை அறிக்கை / இயற்கைக்கு மாறான இறப்பு எண் ஏதேனும் இருந்தால்
- 12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheet, if required) : முதல் தகவல் அறிக்கையின் சுருக்கம். (தேவையெனில் தனித்தாளில் இணைக்கவும்)

Seperate Sheet Attached

FIR read over to the Complainant / Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant / Informant free of cost. முத்து. குற்றமுறையீட்டாளருக்கு / தகவல் தந்தவருக்கு படித்துக்காட்டி, அது சரியாக எழுதப்பட்டு இருப்பதாக ஏற்றுக்

கொள்ளப்பட்டு. அதன் படி நகல் ஒன்று இலவசமாக கொடுக்கப்பட்டது.

14. Signature / Thumb Impression of the Complainant / Informant குற்றமுறையீட்டாளர் / தகவல் கொடுப்பவரின் ஒப்பம் / பெருவிரல் இரேகைப் பதிவு

15. Date & Time of despatch to the court: நீதிமன்றத்திற்கு அனுப்பப்பட்ட நாளும், நேரமும் Signature of the Officer In-charge, Police Station காவல் நிலைய பொறுப்பு அலுவலரின் ஒப்பம்

Name: Guwin T. KANDASANYA (Rank: plane) Name: Quy T. KANDASANYA (Rank: plane) Name: Quy T. KANDASANYA (Rank: plane) Name: Quy No. 444

clemai-16

## FIR Continuation (Column-12) in Cr No.02/AC/2020/CC-I

When I was duty in my office on 20.10,2020 at 06,00 Hrs, I received a complaint letter from Tr.S.Koteeswaran, Deputy Inspection Cell Officer, Kanchipuram-Thiruvallur District which addressed to the Additional Superintendent of Police, City Special Unit-I, V&AC, Chennai and the same was endorsed to me. The complaint letter read as follows. அனுப்புநர் திரு.கோடீஸ்வரன், மாவட்ட துணை ஆய்வுக் குழு அலுவலர், காஞ்சிபுரம்- திருவள்ளுர் மாவட்டம். பெறுநர் கூடுதல் காவல் கண்காணிப்பாளர் அவர்கள், ஊழல் தடுப்பு மற்றும் கண்காணிப்புத்துறை, நகர சிறப்பு பிரிவு-1 ஆலந்தூர், சென்னை–16. கடித எண். அ/273/20 நாள் – 19.10,2020 அய்யா, பொருள் இருதுறை திடீர் தணிக்கை - சென்னை-43, பல்லாவரம், சார்பதிவாளர் அலுவலகத்தில் மேற்கொள்ளப்பட்ட இருதுறை திடீர் கூட்டுத் தணிக்கை நாள் 19.10.2020 - ஆய்வு குறிப்பு அனுப்புதல் - தொடர்பாக. காஞ்சிபுரம்- திருவள்ளுர் மாவட்ட துணை ஆய்வுக்குழுமம் மற்றும் சென்னை நகர சிறப்பு பிரிவு-1, ஊழல் தடுப்பு மற்றும் கண்காணிப்புத் துறை இணைந்து இருதுறை திடீர் கூட்டுத் தணிக்கை இன்று 19.10.2020-ம் தேதி சென்னை-43, பல்லாவரம், சார்பதிவாளர் அலுவலகத்தில் மேற்கொள்ளப்பட்டது. மேற்படி இரு துறை திடீர் கூட்டு தணிக்கையின் போது கணக்கில் வராத பணம் ரூ.28,100/-ம் மேற்படி சார்பதிவக அலுவலக வருகை பதிவேடு மற்றும் தனிநபர் பண இருப்பு பதிவேடு ஆகியவை கைப்பற்றப்பட்டன. இந்த கூட்டுத் தணிக்கையின் போது தயார் செய்யப்பட்ட கூட்டுத் தணிக்கை நடவடிக்கைகள் உரிய மேல் நடவடிக்கை மேற்கொள்ள ஏதுவாக இத்துடன் அசலாக ஒப்படைக்கப்படுகிறது. மேற்படி கூட்டுத் தணிக்கை நடவடிக்கைகள் மீது எடுக்கப்பட்ட நடவடிக்கையின் விவரத்தை தெரிவிக்குமாறு கேட்டுக் கொள்கிறேன். தங்கள் நம்பிக்கைக்குரிய, (ஓம்-கோட்டீஸ்வரன்) 19.10.2020 மாவட்ட துணை ஆய்வுக்குழும அலுவலர், காஞ்சிபுரம் - திருவள்ளுர் மாவட்டம். இணைப்பு- மேற்கண்டவாறு. Sir, Received the above complaint on 20.10.2020 at 06.00 hrs, and registered a case in V&AC CC-I Crime No.02/2020/AC/CC-I u/s 7 of the Prevention of Corruption Act 1988 as amended by the Prevention of Corruption (Amendment) Act 2018 r/w 102

CrPC on 20.10.2020 at 07.00 hrs. (sd) T.KANDASAMY, Inspector of Police Vigilance Anti-Corruption, City Special Unit-I MKN and Road, Alandur, Chennai-600016 (Near St.Thomas Mount Metro Railway Station) JOINT SURPRISE CHECK PROCEEDING CONDUCTED AT O/O THE SUB REGISTRAR OFFICE, PALLAVARAM, CHENNAI-43. This proceeding was drawn on 19.10.2020 at the office of the Sub Registrar Office, Pallavaram, Chennai-43. Today on credible information that the officials working in the above said office are indulging in high level of corruption by collecting illegal gratification (bribe) from the general public who are visiting the above said office for registering sale deed, settlement deed, general power, Will, marriage registration, encumbrance certificate, etc. On this information, a joint surprise check involving officials of District Inspection Cell, Collector office, Kanchipuram district and officials of Vigilance & Anti-Corruption, City Special Unit - I Detachment, Alandur, Chennai - 16 was organized 2) On the request of S.P.Lavanya, Additional Superintendent of Police, Vigilance & Anti-City Special Unit-I – Detachment, Alandur, Chennai Tr.S.Kotteeswaran, Deputy Inspection Cell Officer, Kanchipuram-Thiruvallur District reported at the Vigilance & Anti-Corruption, City Special Unit – I Detachment at No. 293, MKN Road, Alandur, Chennai – 16 at about 13.30 hrs. and following team proceeded to O/o, the Sub-Registrar Office, Pallavaram, Chennai-43, and reached SRO Pallavaram Office at about 14.37 hrs.

S.No.	Inspection Cell Officer & Police Personnel	Designation
1.	Tr.S.Kotteeswaran	Deputy Inspection Cell Officer, Kanchipuram-Thiruvallur District.
2.	S.P.Lavanya	Addl. S.P., CSU-I, V & AC, Chennai – 16.
3.	Tr.T.Kandasamy	Inspector of Police, CSU-I, V & AC, Chennai – 16.
4.	Tr.A.Gunasekaran	Sub-Inspector of Police, CSU-I, V & AC, Ch – 16.
5.	Tr.T.Sabapathy	HC 25630, CSU-I, V & AC, Chennai – 16.
6.	Tmt.M.Manjula	WHC 21373, CSU-I, V & AC, Chennai 16.
7.	Tmt.M.Vanajapadmavathi	Gr.I.PC 30839, CSU-I, V & AC, Chennai – 16
8.	Tr.K.Anbarasan	Gr.I.PC 37546, CSU-I, V & AC, Chennai – 16.
9.	Tr.Dinakaran	PC 44222, CSU-I, V&AC, Chennai-16

- 3) During the joint surprise check, Tr.A.Sulthan Allaudeen, Sub Registrar, Sub-Registrar Office, Chennai was not present at the office. The following staffs of the Pallavaram Sub-Registrar office are present 1) Tr.G.Rajasekaran, Assistant, 2)Tmt.G.Jeya Prabha, Assistant 3) Selvi.P.Iswarya, Junior Assistant, 4) Tmt.A.G.Vanasundarai, Junior Assistant 5) Tr.M.Nagarajan, Office Assistant, 6) Tr.V.K.Ramamoorthy, Night Watchman 7) Tr.K.Venkatesan, Data Entry Operator 8) Tr.S.Jeyachandran, I.P Camera Operator, 9) Tr.Vagith Aslam, Data Entry Operator.
- 4) The personal cash register of the O/o Pallavaram Sub-Registrar was perused. In the said register, the following persons entered their personal money that was possessed by them on 19.10.2020 1) Tr.G.Rajasekaran. Assistant Rs. 600/- 2) Tmt.G.Jaya Praba, Assistant Rs. 1,500/-, 3) Selvi.P.Iswarya, Junior Assistant, Rs.1,300/- 4) Tmt.A.G.Vanasundari, Junior Assistant Rs.200/-, 5) Tr.Nagarajan, Office Assistant Rs.500/- 6) Tr.Jeyachandran, IPCO Rs. 500/- 7) Tr.Venkatesan, Data entry Operator, Rs.470/- 8) Tr.A.Vagith Aslam, Data Entry Operator Rs. 1000/-. Tr.Ramamoorthy, Watchman has possessed Rs.500/- which was not entered in the register when enquired he stated that it is his personal money. Hence the Amount was returned to him. Three women staffs mentioned above in serial number 2,3 and 4 were requested to leave for their residence at 18.00 hrs for ensuring their safe return to their respective houses.
  - 5) The following public and other persons are available in the sub-Registrar, Pallavaram office during the time of joint surprise check. The money possessed by them are verified and the details are as follow

1.	Tr.S.Sarath Babu	Public	Rs.2,00,000/-
2.	Tr.R.Kamaraj	Public	Rs.10,100/-
3.	Tr.Elangovan	Public	Rs.9,800/-
	Tr.Narendran	Public	Rs.810/-
4.	Tr.Vinothkumar	Public	Rs.4,510/-
5.		Public	Rs.1,640/
6.	Tr.Parthiban		

	Tota	Rs.24,81,150/-	
12.	Tr.M.Jeyasankar	Public	Rs.4,810/-
11.	Tr.R.Suresh	Public	Rs.9,00,000/-
10.	Tr.R.Karthik	Public	Rs.9,27,890/-
9.	Tr.Loganathan,	Public	Rs.4,11,290/-
8.	Tr.Kumar	Advocate	Rs.8,700/-
7.	Tr.Keerthivasan	Public	Rs.1,600/-

- 6) The above said persons were enquired regarding the possession of amount. They have given satisfactory explanation for the possession of the money detailed in the above tabular column. Hence the amount noted against them were returned to them without any hindrance.
- 7) The search was made in all the rooms & chambers of SRO, Pallavaram and during the search in the SRO room, an unaccounted money of Rs. 1,300/-was found on the SRO table back side On enquiry nobody come forward to claim the amount. Hence that amount was seized for further proceedings. One person namely Tr.S.Pichandi, was frisked. He possessed three varying amount i.e Rs.26,800/-, Rs.690/- and Rs.6,020/-. Tr.S.Pichandi has stated that Rs.690/- is personal money and Rs.6020/- is the amount which to be used for his family daily expenditure. Further he stated that Rs.26,800/- is the bribe amount demanded by Sub-Registrar Pallavaram for registering the land in the name of his son Tr.S.Srinivasan. Hence the said amount of Rs.26,800/- was seized for further proceedings. Remaining amount was returned to him.
- 8) In the Sub-Registrar office today (19.10.2020) the following various type of registration were made. Totally 41 documents were registered. All registration fees were paid online.

1	Sale deed	14
2	Settlement	3
3	Construction Agreement	4

4	Deposit of Title Deed (MOTD)	14
5	Power Attorney	4
6	Receipt	1
	Lease deed	1
Total		41

- 9) In the above said office, display board regarding awareness about complaint of demanding bribe was not found anywhere in the premises. The attendance register and Personal Cash money register of the O/o the Sub-Registrar, Pallavaram were seized.
- 10) The CCTV footage of the O/o the Sub-Registrar, Pallavaram was perused with the help of the Tr.S.Jeyachandran, IP Camera Operator. On perusal, it was found that Tr.A.Sulthan Alaudeen had left the office few minutes before the commencement of joint Surprise check. He was absent throughout the time of joint surprise check. Copies of CCTV footage of O/o the Sub-Registrar, Pallavaram was obtained from Tr.S.Jeyachandran. The CCTV footage was copied to 6 compact discs and the timeline of the CCTV footage commenced from 13.00 hrs and ended at 15.00 hrs on 19.10.2020. A certificate u/s 65 B IEA was obtained from Tr.S.Jeyachandran, IP Camera operator in this regard.
- during the joint surprise check, a total sum of Rs.28,100/- was seized during the joint surprise check. The Joint Surprise Check proceeding was completed at about 22.00 hrs. and the entire check was conducted in a very cordial and peaceful manner. (sd) S.P.LAVANYA, Additional Supdt. of Police, CSU-I, V&AC, Alandur, Chennai-16 (sd) S.KOTTEESWARAN Deputy Inspection Cell Officer, Kanchipuram District (sd) T.KANDASAMY Inspector of Police, CSU-I, V&AC, Chennai-16. (sd) G.Rajasekar, Assistant (sd) V.koramamoorthy, Night Watchman (sd) Rajarajan Officer Assistant (sd) K.Venkatesan DEO (sd) S.Jayachandran IPCO (sd) A.Vajith Assalam DEO. Original FIR along with original complaint, enclosed with Joint Surprise Check Proceeding conducted at O/o the Sub-Registrar Office, Pallavaram, Chennai-43 given by Tr.S.Kotteeswaran, Deputy Inspection Cell Officer, Kanchipuram-Thiruvallur District was sent to the Honourable Special Judge cum Chief Judicial Magistrate, Chengalpet and other copies to the Officers' concerned.